

No. 22-451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FPC ACTION
FOUNDATION AND FIREARMS POLICY
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
Counsel of Record
CODY J. WISNIEWSKI
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Road
Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(916) 517-1665
jgreenlee@fpclaw.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The political theorists who most influenced the Founders advocated for a division of governmental powers.....	4
II. The Declaration of Independence and early state constitutions exhibit the importance of the separation of powers from this nation’s inception.	11
III. The debates over the Constitution demonstrate a universal understanding that the separation of powers is essential to a free government.	14
A. United States Constitution.....	14
B. Antifederalist criticism.	16
C. Federalist response.	21
IV. The separation of legislative, executive, and judicial powers is built into every state government in the Union.....	25
V. <i>Chevron</i> deference violates the Constitution’s separation of powers and undermines the Framers’ constitutional design.....	27
A. <i>Chevron</i> deference violates Article III.....	28
B. <i>Chevron</i> deference violates Article I.	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	27
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	9, 32
<i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	14, 28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	28
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	29, 31
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	27
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
ALASKA CONST. arts. II–IV (1956)	26
ARIZ. CONST. art. III (1910)	26
HAW. CONST. arts. III–V (1959)	26
N.M. CONST. art. III, § 1 (1911)	26
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1	14, 33
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 4	17

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 6	18
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1.....	14
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	17
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1.....	14, 28, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Bostonian, AMERICAN HERALD, Feb. 4, 1788.....	30
A Citizen of New-York, <i>An Address to the People of the State of New York</i> , Apr. 15, 1788.....	24
<i>A Countryman V</i> , N.Y. JOURNAL, Jan. 22, 1788	20
A Democratic Federalist, PENNSYLVANIA HERALD, Oct. 17, 1787.....	20
<i>A Farmer IV</i> , BALT. MD. GAZETTE, Mar. 21, 1788	29
Adams, John, A DEFENCE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, vol. 1 (1787)	4, 5, 6, 7, 10
Adams, John, THOUGHTS ON GOVERNMENT: APPLICABLE TO THE PRESENT STATE OF THE AMERICAN COLONIES (1776)	10
<i>Agricola's Opinion</i> , POUGHKEEPSIE COUNTRY JOURNAL, Apr. 1, 1788	16
Agrippa XVI, MASS. GAZETTE, Feb. 5, 1788.....	15
An Officer of the Late Continental Army, INDEPENDENT GAZETTEER, Nov. 6, 1787.....	20
Aquinas, St. Thomas, SUMMA THEOLOGICA, vol. 2 (Fathers of the English Dominican	

Province trans., Benziger Bros. 1948) (Christian Classics 1981 reprint)	6
Aristotle, <i>POLITICA</i> , in <i>THE WORKS OF ARISTOTLE</i> , vol. 10 (W. D. Ross ed., Benjamin Jowett trans., rev. ed. 1921)	4, 5
Blackstone, William, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND</i> , vol. 1 (1765).....	9
Blackstone, William, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND</i> , vol. 4 (1769).....	9
<i>Cato V</i> , N.Y. JOURNAL, Nov. 22, 1787	18
Cicero, <i>THE REPUBLIC AND THE LAWS</i> (Niall Rudd trans., Oxford Univ. Press 2008)	5
<i>Cincinnatus IV: To James Wilson, Esquire</i> , N.Y. JOURNAL, Nov. 22, 1787	20
CUMBERLAND GAZETTE, Nov. 22, 1787	17
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 1:15	6
<i>Exodus</i> 18:21	6
Federal Farmer, <i>Letter VI</i> , Dec. 25, 1787	16
Gorsuch, Honorable Neil M., <i>Of Lions and Bears, Judges and Legislators, and the Legacy of Justice Scalia</i> , 66 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 905 (2016)	30
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>NOTES ON THE STATE OF VIRGINIA</i> (1787)	15, 33
JOURNAL OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION, KEPT BY JAMES MADISON (E. H. Scott ed., 1898) ...	30
Letter from Richard Henry Lee to Edmund Randolph (Oct. 16, 1787)	32

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to George Hay (June 20, 1807), <i>in</i> THE WORKS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, vol. 10 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1905)	14
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Henry Lee (May 8, 1825), <i>in</i> THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, vol. 16 (Andrew A. Lipscomb ed., 1903)	8
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Thomas Cooper (Jan. 16, 1814), <i>in</i> THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, RETIREMENT SERIES, vol. 7 (J. Jefferson Looney ed., 2010)	9
Machiavelli, Niccolò, DISCOURSES ON THE FIRST DECADE OF TITUS LIVIUS (Ninian Hill Thomson trans., 1883)	6, 7
Montesquieu, M. de Secondat, Baron de, THE SPIRIT OF LAWS, vol. 1 (1750)	8
<i>Notes for an Oration at Braintree, Spring 1772</i> , <i>in</i> DIARY AND AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF JOHN ADAMS, vol. 2 (L. H. Butterfield ed., 1962)	10
PAPERS OF JOHN ADAMS, vol. 1 (Robert J. Taylor ed., 1977)	9
Polybius, THE RISE OF THE ROMAN EMPIRE (Ian Scott-Kilvert trans., 1979).	4, 5
Richard, Carl J., THE FOUNDERS AND THE CLASSICS: GREECE, ROME, AND THE AMERICAN ENLIGHTENMENT (1995)	7, 10
Sellers, Mortimer N. S., <i>Niccolò Machiavelli: Father of Modern Constitutionalism</i> , 28 <i>RATIO JURIS</i> 216 (2015)	6

Sidney, Algernon, DISCOURSES CONCERNING GOVERNMENT (Thomas G. West ed., rev. ed. 1996)	7, 8
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)	11
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 2 (Merrill Jensen et al. eds., 1976)	17, 20, 23, 32
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 4 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 1997)	17, 19
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 5 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 1998)	15, 30
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 6 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2000)	14
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 8 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 1998)	19, 32
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 11 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2015)	29
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 12 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2015)	15
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 19 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2003)	18

THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 20 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2004)	16, 20, 24
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 22 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2008)	15, 24
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 30 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2019)	15, 18, 20, 23, 31
THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE STATES, TERRITORIES, AND COLONIES NOW OR HERETOFORE FORMING THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, vols. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 (Francis Newton Thorpe ed., 1909).....	11, 12, 13, 25, 26, 27
THE FEDERALIST NO. 40 (James Madison)	10
THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (James Madison)	13, 21, 22
THE FEDERALIST NO. 48 (James Madison)	22
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison)	22, 23
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	28, 29, 31, 32
Tully, BALT. MD. GAZETTE, Apr. 4, 1788	15
Wood, Gordon S., THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC 1776–1787 (1998)	10
